ORDINANCE NO. 101

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, TO ANNEX CHEROKEE HILLS SUBDIVISION INTO THE CITY

- WHEREAS, the residents of the sub-division known as Cherokee Hills, located in the extra territorial jurisdiction of the city of Payne Springs, Texas, did present a notarized Petition for Annexation to the City Council of Payne Springs at the regularly scheduled meeting on March 21, 1995; and
- WHEREAS, the Mayor did certify to the City Council viz a viz "Certification of Petition for Annexation of Cherokee Hills Subdivision" on April 15, 1995; and
- WHEREAS, the voters in the Cherokee Hills Subdivision, understanding that they are responsible for providing funds to rebuild their streets to the requirements of Henderson County, will place sufficient monies in a fund to be used only for reimbursing the City of Payne Springs for material costs incurred to rebuild the streets and provide for the necessary road signage costs as required; and
- WHEREAS, the services for water, sewer and law enforcement that currently exist in the City will be extended to the Cherokee Hills Subdivision.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PAYNE SPRINGS, TEXAS, that the Cherokee Hills Subdivision be annexed into the City of Payne Springs, Texas.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 20th day of June, 1995.

APPROVED: DICK HENDERSON, MAYOR

ATTEST: alker 10 ANNE WALKER

JØ ANNE WALKER ACTING CITY SECRETARY

SEAL